ORDINANCE NO. 90

VILLAGE OF FOLEY, BENTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LAND TO THE VILLAGE

That whereas the following described real estate, owned by Joseph Bolagek and Loretta Bolagek, his wife, to-wit:

The East Half of Lot Three (E_2^+ of 3) of Auditor's Subdivision of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SEt of SMt) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Thirty-seven (37), Range Twenty-nine (29), being a rectangular tract of land 52.25 feet wide and 209 feet long

is completely surrounded by land within the limits of the Village of Foley; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Foley, at its regular meeting held on the 2nd day of May, 1961, adopted a resolution that it was the intention of said Village Council to annex the above described property to the Village of Foley, and set the date for the hearing on said resolution for the regular Council meeting to be held on the 6th day of June, 1961, at 8:00 o'clock P. M. and that a copy of said resolution was personally served upon the owners of said real estate on the 8th day of May, 1961, and proof of such service duly filed with the Village Clerk; and

WHEREAG, the said Joseph Bolagek and Loretta Bolagek, his wife, appeared at said hearing held on the 6th day of June, 1961, at 8:00 o'clock P. M., and consented to the annexation of their land above described to the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council at said hearing unanimously determined that the annexation of said land will be to the best interests of the Village and of the territory affected.

NOM, THEREFORE, THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF FOLEY, MINNESOTA, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the real estate above described, which is of record in the names of Joseph Bolagek and Loretta Bolagek, his wife, be annexed to the village limits of the Village of ^Foley.

Section 2. That the land above described is platted and is less than 200 scres in area and that the annexation of said land to the village limits shall be deemed complete upon the publication of said ordinance and the filing of a certified copy thereof with the County Auditor, the Secretary of State and the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and that a copy of this ordinance be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Benton County, Minnesota.

Passed at a regular meeting of the Village Council held on the sixth day of June, 1961.

	معاشدة المتحدة المعالمين		HANSEN	and a second	
		President	of the	Village Council #1529	Ż
				STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE	Ì
	n de la deservación d Característica de la deservación de la d			IT I II ID	
				JUL 31961	
ini, i				Josepher L. Acnorm	
				Secretary of State	

nm

(VILLAGE SEAL)

Village Clerk

Attest:

L. <u>A. GRIMM</u> Village Clerk

(VILLAGE SEAL) I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Ordinance No. 90 of the Village of Foley.